

Nos. 21-5048, 21-5100

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

UNIVERSAL LIFE CHURCH MONASTERY STOREHOUSE, et al.,

Plaintiffs and Appellees,

v.

WAYNE NABORS, et al.,

Defendants and Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Tennessee
Case No. 2:19-cv-00049

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS AND CONDITIONAL COUNTER-APPELLANTS
UNIVERSAL LIFE CHURCH MONASTERY STOREHOUSE, ERIN
PATTERSON, AND GABRIEL BISER

ADAMS AND REESE LLP

Rocklan W. King III
(BPR No 030643)
424 Church Street, Suite 2700
Nashville, TN 37219

Lucian T. Pera
(BPR No. 11641)
Crescent Center
6075 Poplar Avenue, Suite 700
Memphis, TN 38119

DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP

Bruce E.H. Johnson
(WSBA No. 7667)
Ambika K. Doran
(WSBA No. 38237)
Robert E. Miller
(WSBA No. 46507)
920 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3300
Seattle, WA 98104

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 21-5048

Case Name: Universal Life, et al. v. Nabors, et al.

Name of counsel: Ambika Kumar Doran

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Erin Patterson

Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A.	Factual Background.....	2
1.	ULC Monastery and Discrimination in Tennessee.....	2
2.	Tennessee’s Marriage Ordination Law.....	6
3.	Impact of the New Law on ULC Monastery and its Ministers.....	9
B.	Procedural Background	12
IV.	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	13
V.	ARGUMENT	14
A.	Standard of Review	14
B.	The State Defendants Have Failed to Establish an Entitlement to Sovereign Immunity.....	15
1.	The Attorney General, Having Issued Numerous Opinions Directed at ULC Monastery’s Practices, Is Not Immune from Suit.....	17
2.	The District Attorneys, Who Have Authority to Prosecute Ministers for Solemnizing Marriages, Are Not Immune.....	21
3.	The Court Should Reject the State Defendants’ Invitation to Adopt a Narrow, Impractical Standard Inconsistent with <i>Ex parte Young</i>	26
C.	The Church and its Ministers Have Standing to Bring Their Claims.....	28
1.	Plaintiffs Have Suffered a Cognizable Injury.....	29

2.	A Permanent Injunction Would Redress Plaintiffs’ Injuries.	36
VI.	CROSS APPEAL.....	40
A.	The Governor is a Proper Party if All Other Defendants are Dismissed.	41
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>ACLU of Ky. v. Rowan Cty.</i> , 513 F. Supp. 2d 889 (E.D. Ky. 2007)	33
<i>ACLU of Ohio Found., Inc. v. DeWeese</i> , 633 F.3d 424 (6th Cir. 2011)	34
<i>Allied Artists Picture Corp. v. Rhodes</i> , 679 F.2d 656 (6th Cir. 1982)	41, 43
<i>Allied Artists Pictures Corp. v. Rhodes</i> , 473 F. Supp. 560 (S.D. Ohio 1979), <i>aff'd</i> 679 F.2d 656 (6th Cir. 1982)	42
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Shelby Cty., Tenn. v. Memphis City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 2012 WL 6003540 (W.D. Tenn. Nov. 30, 2012).....	21
<i>Bormuth v. Cty. of Jackson</i> , 870 F.3d 494 (6th Cir. 2017)	34
<i>Burns v. Helper</i> , 2019 WL 5987707 (M.D. Tenn. Oct. 24, 2019)	21
<i>Center for Inquiry, Inc. v. Marion Cir. Ct. Clerk</i> , 758 F.3d 869 (7th Cir. 2014) (CFI)	32
<i>Children’s Healthcare is a Legal Duty, Inc. v. Deters</i> , 92 F.3d 1412 (6th Cir. 1996)	20
<i>Citizens for Equal Prot. v. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006)	19, 27
<i>Commodity Trend Serv., Inc. v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n</i> , 149 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 1998)	23
<i>Const. Party of Pa. v. Aichele</i> , 757 F.3d 347 (3d Cir. 2014) (CPP I).....	29

Const. Party of Pa. v. Cortes,
824 F.3d 386 (3d Cir. 2016) (*CCP II*)29

Doe v. DeWine,
910 F.3d 842 (6th Cir. 2018)26, 36, 37, 38

Doe v. Haslam,
2017 WL 5187117 (M.D. Tenn. Nov. 9, 2017)42

Donald v. Wilson,
847 F.2d 1191 (6th Cir. 1988), *abrogated on other grounds by Green v. Bock Laundry Mach. Co.*, 109 S. Ct. 1981 (1989)39

Dumont v. Lyon,
341 F. Supp. 3d 706 (E.D. Mich. 2018)30

EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C. v. Beshear,
920 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2019)20, 22

Ex parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908)..... 2, 13, 15, 16, 22, 25-29, 38, 41, 43

Faith Baptist Church v. Waterford Twp.,
522 F. App’x 322 (6th Cir. 2013)36

Franks v. Ky. Sch. for the Deaf,
142 F.3d 360 (6th Cir. 1998) 14

Gay Lesbian Bisexual All. v. Evans,
843 F. Supp. 1424 (M.D. Ala. 1993), *aff’d*, *Gay Lesbian Bisexual All. v. Pryor*,
110 F.3d 1543 (11th Cir. 1997)19

Hyden v. Baker,
286 F. Supp. 475 (M.D. Tenn. 1968).....21

Kaahumanu v. Hawaii,
682 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2012)36

Kelly v. Lee,
2020 WL 2120249 (E.D. Tenn. May 4, 2020)21

Kiser v. Reitz,
765 F.3d 601 (6th Cir. 2014)23

Kitchen v. Herbert,
755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014)17, 19, 20

Lac Vieux Desert Band of Lake Super. Chippewa Indians v. Mich. Gaming Control Bd.,
172 F.3d 397 (6th Cir. 1999)33

Larson v. Valente,
456 U.S. 228 (1982).....31

LensCrafters, Inc. v. Sundquist,
184 F. Supp. 2d 753 (M.D. Tenn. 2002)42

Luckey v. Harris,
860 F.2d 1012 (11th Cir. 1988)42

McNeil v. Cmty. Prob. Servs., LLC,
945 F.3d 991 (6th Cir. 2019)16

McNeilus Truck & Mfg., Inc. v. Ohio ex rel. Montgomery,
226 F.3d 429 (6th Cir. 2000)22

N.H. Right to Life Political Action Comm. v. Gardner,
99 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1996).....23

Nair v. Oakland Cty. Cmty. Mental Health Auth.,
443 F.3d 469 (6th Cir. 2006)14

New Doe Child #1 v. Cong. of United States,
891 F.3d 578 (6th Cir. 2018)30

New Mexicans for Bill Richardson v. Gonzales,
64 F.3d 1495 (10th Cir. 1995)23

Parsons v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
801 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 2015)15

Pedreira v. Ky. Baptist Homes for Children, Inc.,
579 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2009)15

Platt v. Bd. of Comm’rs on Grievances & Discipline of Ohio Sup. Ct.,
769 F.3d 447 (6th Cir. 2014)30, 33

Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation v. Wagnon,
476 F.3d 818 (10th Cir. 2007)17

Real Alts., Inc. v. Sec’y Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
867 F.3d 338 (3d Cir. 2017)32

Russell v. Lundergan-Grimes,
784 F.3d 1037 (6th Cir. 2015)20, 27, 43

S&M Brands, Inc. v. Cooper,
527 F.3d 500 (6th Cir. 2008)15

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....29

Top Flight Entm’t v. Schuette,
729 F.3d 623 (6th Cir. 2013)16

Trump v. Hawaii,
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....34

United States v. Malone,
889 F.3d 310 (6th Cir. 2018)39

Universal Life Church v. Utah,
189 F. Supp. 2d 1302 (D. Utah 2002).....40

Verizon Maryland, Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Md.,
535 U.S. 635 (2002).....15

Washegesic v. Bloomingdale Pub. Schs.,
33 F.3d 679 (6th Cir. 1994)30

Women’s Med. Prof’l Corp. v. Voinovich,
130 F.3d 187 (6th Cir. 1997)22

Zielasko v. State of Ohio,
873 F.2d 957 (6th Cir. 1989)24, 25, 35

State Cases

Cummings v. Beeler,
189 Tenn. 151, 223 S.W.2d 913 (Tenn. 1949)20

Randolph v. Randolph,
937 S.W.2d 815 (Tenn. 1996)43

State Statutes

Tenn. Code Ann. 39-16-504(b).....9
 Tenn. Code Ann. § 8-7-1039
 Tenn. Code Ann. § 29-14-10720
 Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-3-301 1, 6, 8, 17, 24, 30, 38, 39
 Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-3-3039
 Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-3-3049
 Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-16-5049, 24
 Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-35-1119

Constitutional Provisions

Tenn. Const., Article III, § 10.....41, 42
 U.S. Const. amend I30, 33, 35, 36
 U.S. Const. amend XI13, 14, 15, 27

Other Authorities

Tenn. Att’y Gen. Op. 07-122 (Aug. 16, 2007)5
 Tenn. Att’y Gen. Op. 19-08 (June 20, 2019).....8
 Tenn. Att’y Gen. Op. 90-49 (Apr. 9, 1990).....5
 Tenn. Att’y Gen. Op. 97-138 (Oct. 9, 1997)4
 Tenn. Att’y Gen. Op. 97-139 (Oct. 9, 1997)4, 18
 Tenn. Att’y Gen. Op. U97-041 (Sept. 2, 1997)3, 4, 18
